This is a photoelectric absolute rotary encoder kit that can have up to 22 bit singleturn resolution and BISS C output signal interface.
Counts per turn 4.194.304 (222)
Accuracy* ±0.2o (per 360o)
±0.1o (for partial arc
of 90o)
Measurement Noise (at static position) < ±2LSB
Repeatibility < ±2LSB
Micro-linearity error (DNL) < ±4LSB

RS10 - round, 10 pins
ONC - round, 10 pins
ORDER EXAMPLE:   1)  AR34M-S-B22-B-X-T100-W
TYPICAL OPERATING CIRCUIT for BISS
SIGNAL PIN. NO
Gnd 5
Vdd(+5V) 6
Clk- 3
Clk+ 4
Data- 1
Data+ 2
NC 7
Z 8
B 9
A 10
PIN-OUT DESCRIPTION
CONNECTOR
Hirose connector: DF12NC(3.0)-10DP-0.5V(51)
*Encoder`s accuracy will be within the acceptance range under the
maximum rotation speed.
Position data 22 bit 1 bit 1 bit 6 bit
CLOCK
DATA
DESCRIPTION DATA
Ttimeout Typ. 20 us
Clock frequency 62.4 kHz - 20 MHz
POLYNOME
          (HEXADECIMAL)                               (BINARY)                                (POLYNOMAL)
MAX.DATA
LENGTH
HAMMING
DISTANCE APPLICATION
0x43 0b100.0011 X6+X1+X0 up to 57 bit 3 Sensor data (SCD)
More detailed information (BiSS-Interface AN3: CYCLIC
REDUNDANCY CODES)
All values are transmitted MSB first.
MIN. TYP. MAX.
Adaptive Slave Timeout at DATA 0.075 tinit + 0.2* 24 us
Fixed Slave Timeout at DATA 16 20 24 us
*tinit measured as first 1.5 . T(MA) each frame
ABSOLUTE DIGITAL INTERFACESSI protocolAbsolute
Encoder
High